

No. 19-607

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WOODCREST HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

CAROUSEL FARMS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JODY HARPER ALDERMAN	MARK C. FLEMING
CARRIE S. BERNSTEIN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALDERMAN BERNSTEIN LLC	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
101 University Blvd.	HALE AND DORR LLP
Suite 350	60 State Street
Denver, CO 80206	Boston, MA 02109
	(617) 526-6000
	mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
1. The Carousel Farms Development	4
2. The Metropolitan District.....	5
B. Douglas County District Court Proceedings.....	7
C. Colorado Court Of Appeals Proceedings.....	10
D. Supreme Court Of Colorado Proceedings.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	15
A. Petitioner Did Not Press Its Fifth Amendment Argument Before The Colorado Courts	16
B. The Supreme Court Of Colorado Did Not Pass Upon The Question Presented	17
C. Because The Question Presented Was Neither Pressed Nor Passed Upon Below, The Court Should Deny The Petition	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. This Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the state-law issues Petitioner preserved	19
2. Petitioner cannot overcome the prudential considerations that weigh against reviewing waived claims	20
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>KELO</i>	21
A. The Colorado Courts Analyzed The Condemnation’s Actual Purpose.....	22
B. The Supreme Court Of Colorado’s Opinion Is Consistent With <i>Kelo</i>	24
C. The Supreme Court of Colorado’s Conclusion That Respondent’s Condemnation Of Parcel C Was Actually For Public Purposes Is Both Correct And Unworthy Of This Court’s Review	26
III. PETITIONER IDENTIFIES NO DIVISION IN AUTHORITY.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	16, 21
<i>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. American National Property & Casualty Co.</i> , 370 P.3d 319 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)	11
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	21
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	16, 19
<i>Bermel v. BlueRadios, Inc.</i> , 440 P.3d 1150 (Colo. 2019)	17
<i>City of Lafayette v. Town of Erie Urban Renewal Authority</i> , 434 P.3d 746 (Colo. Ct. App. 2018).....	26
<i>Denver West Metropolitan District v. Geudner</i> , 786 P.2d 434 (Colo. Ct. App. 1989)	15, 24, 25
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	20
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	19
<i>Goldstein v. New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> , 921 N.E.2d 164 (N.Y. 2009)	30
<i>Gorman v. Tucker ex rel. Edwards</i> , 961 P.2d 1126 (Colo. 1998)	17
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	19
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	19, 20, 21
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisah v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (2010).....	27
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	2, 11, 21, 22, 27
<i>KMS Retail Rowlett, LP v. City of Rowlett</i> , -- S.W.3d --, 2019 WL 2147205 (Tex. 2019)	29
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006)	19
<i>Phillips v. People</i> , 443 P.3d 1016 (Colo. 2019).....	17
<i>Puntenney v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019)	28, 29
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	19
<i>Risen v. Cucharas Sanitation & Water District</i> , 32 P.3d 596 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001)	27
<i>Rodgers Development Co. v. Town of Tilton</i> , 781 A.2d 1029 (N.H. 2001)	29, 30
<i>Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Utilities Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937)	11
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	20
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	21
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	16
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	15
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Carousel Farms Metropolitan District v. Woodcrest Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 2015CV30013 (Douglas Cty. Dist. Ct.).....	8, 9
<i>Carousel Farms Metropolitan District v. Woodcrest Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-SC-30 (Colo.).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Woodcrest Homes, Inc. v. Carousel Farms Metropolitan District</i> , No. 15CA1956, (Colo. Ct. App.).....	10
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	15, 19
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 32-1-103	5, 6
§ 32-1-1004	6
§ 38-1-101	3, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18
§ 38-1-105	7
S. Ct. R. 10	22, 27
